

21-60743

In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS COMMISSION
ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY; FASKEN LAND AND MINERALS, LIMITED; PERMIAN BASIN
LAND AND ROYALTY OWNERS,

Petitioners

v.

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of Action by the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
INTERVENOR INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC**

BRAD FAGG
TIMOTHY P. MATTHEWS
RYAN K. LIGHTY
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 739-3000
brad.fagg@morganlewis.com
timothy.matthews@morganlewis.com
ryan.lighty@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Interim Storage Partners, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Relevant Facts and Circumstances of This Case	1
II. The Holding and Rationale of <i>West Virginia</i> Requires Rejection of Any “Major Questions Doctrine” Argument by Petitioners in This Case.....	6
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bullcreek v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 4, 6, 8, 9

Hollis v. Lynch,
827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016) 5

Illinois v. Gen Elec. Co.,
683 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1982) 9

Jersey Central Power & Light v. Township of Lacey,
772 F.2d 1103 (3rd Cir. 1985) 9

Pac. Gas & Elec. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev, Comm’n,
461 U.S. 190 (1983) 9

Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson,
376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004) 6

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
573 U. S. 302 (2014) 5

West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency, No. 20-1530,
2022 WL 2347278 (U.S. June 30, 2022) 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2014 2

42 U.S.C. § 2073 2

42 U.S.C. § 2092 2

42 U.S.C. § 2111 2

Atomic Energy Act of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-703,
68 Stat. 919 1, 4, 6, 9

Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-438,
88 Stat. 1233 2

Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-425,
96 Stat. 2201 4, 6, 8

Regulations

10 C.F.R. Part 72 3

Federal Register Notices

General Electric Co.; Renewal of Materials License for the Storage of Spent Fuel, 47 Fed. Reg. 20,231 (May 11, 1982) 3

Licensing Requirements for the Storage of Spent Fuel in an Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation; Final Rule, 45 Fed. Reg. 74,693 (Nov. 12, 1980) 3

Private Fuel Storage, Limited Liability Company; Notice of Issuance of Materials License SNM-2513 for the Private Fuel Storage Facility, 71 Fed. Reg. 10,068 (Feb. 28, 2006) 3

Public Service Co. of Colorado; Issuance of Materials License SNM-2504, Ft. St. Vrain Independent Spent Fuel Storage; Installation at the Ft. St. Vrain Nuclear Generating Station, 56 Fed. Reg. 57,539 (Nov. 12, 1991) 3

Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel in an Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI); Proposed Rule, 43 Fed. Reg. 46,309 (Oct. 6, 1978) 3

Other Authorities

128 Cong. Rec. 28,032 (1982) 8

H.R.Rep. No. 97-491, pt. 1 (1982) 8

NUREG-0527, *Regulation of Federal Radioactive Waste Activities: Report to Congress on Extending the Nuclear Regulatory Commission’s Licensing or Regulatory Authority to Federal Radioactive Waste Storage and Disposal Activities* (Sept. 1979)..... 4, 5

S.Rep. No. 97-282 (1981) 8
